WRIGHTSTOWN BOROUGH

ORDINANCE 2011-03

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EMERGENCY APPROPRIATION PURSUANT TO N.J.S. A. 40A:4-53 FOR THE UPDATE OF THE MASTER PLAN IN THE BOROUGH OF WRIGHTSTOWN

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Wrightstown, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively concurring), as follows:

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:4-53 (Chapter 48, PL 1956 as amended by Chapter 144, PL 1965 and Chapter 38, PL 1969) the sum of \$41,000.00 is hereby appropriated for the update of the Master Plan and shall be deemed a special emergency appropriation as defined and provided for in N.J.S.A. 40A:4-55.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED The authorization to finance the appropriation shall be provided for in succeeding annual budgets by the inclusion of at lest one-fifth authorized pursuant to the act (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-55).

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon the passage and publication according to law.

NOTICE

The ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at the regular meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Wrightstown held on August 24, 2011. It will be further considered for final passage after a public hearing at the regular meeting to be held on September 28, 2011, at the Borough Hall, 21 Saylors Pond Road, Wrightstown,

New Jersey at 6:30 P.M. at which time and place any persons desiring to be heard upon the same will be given an opportunity to be heard.

FREDA H. GORMAN Acting Municipal Clerk

Introduction/First Reading August 24, 2011

MOTION: Mr. Timberman

SECOND: Ms. Levan

ROLL CALL VOTE:

AYES: Mr. Sperling, Ms. Levan, Mr. Lownds, Mr. Timberman

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Mr. Carter, Mr. Borsavage

ABSTAIN: None

Second Reading/Public Hearing September 28, 2011

MOTION: Mr. Sperling

SECOND: Mr. Timberman

ROLL CALL VOTE:

AYES: Mr. Sperling, Ms. Levan, Mr. Lownds, Mr. Timberman

NAYS: None

ABSENT: Mr. Borsavage

ABSTAIN: Mr. Carter

THOMAS E. HARPER, Mayor

CERTIFICATION

TAKE NOTICE that the aforementioned Ordinance Number 2011-03 was finally adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Wrightstown, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, after Second Reading and Public Hearing at their Regular Meeting held on September 28, 2011.

FREDA H. GORMAN Acting Municipal Clerk

Dated: September 28, 2011

Ord2011-03 Emergency Appropriation